Constitution of Queensland 2001

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS AMENDMENT ORDER (No. 2) 2020

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Section		Page
1.	Short Title	1
2.	Amended Order	1
3.	Amendment of Schedule	1
4.	Commencement	1

Short Title

 This order in council may be cited as the Administrative Arrangements Amendment Order (No. 2) 2020.

Amended Order

2. The Administrative Arrangements Order (No. 1) 2020 is amended as set out in this order.

Amendment of Schedule

- 3.(1) Schedule (opposite the title "Minister for State Development, Tourism and Innovation")
 - (a) under the heading "Acts Administered"

omit

"State Development and Public Works Organisation Act 1971"

insert

"State Development and Public Works Organisation Act 1971 (except to the extent jointly administered with the Minister for Regional Development and Manufacturing)"

- 3.(2) Schedule (opposite the title "Minister for Regional Development and Manufacturing)"
 - (a) under the heading "Principal Ministerial Responsibilities"

omit

"State Development including-

coordinated projects associated with mining and mining infrastructure"

insert

"State Development to the extent that it relates to mining and mining and transport infrastructure"

(b) under the heading "Acts Administered" following the words "Gasfields Commission Act 2013"

insert

"State Development and Public Works Organisation Act 1971 (to the extent that it is relevant to mining and mining and transport infrastructure, jointly administered with the Minister for State Development, Tourism and Innovation)"

Commencement

 This order commences on the date it is published in the Gazette.

END NOTES

- 1. Made by the Governor in Council on 25 June 2020.
- 2. Published in the Gazette on 26 June 2020.
- The administering agency is the Department of the Premier and Cabinet.